

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Plaintiff,

v.

ACTAVIS, PLC, and
FOREST LABORATORIES, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No.: 14-cv-7473

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jack E. Pace III
Martin M. Toto
White & Case LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: (212) 819-8200
Fax: (212) 354-8113

J. Mark Gidley
Peter J. Carney (PHV)
Charles Moore (PHV)
White & Case LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3807
Tel.: (202) 626-3600
Fax: (212) 354-8113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND ALLEGATIONS.....6

ARGUMENT8

I. Forest Labs’ Lawful “Patent Monopoly” Protects Its Decisions to Sell or Not to Sell Namenda IR8

A. Forest Labs’ Lawful Monopoly Entitles It to Exclude Competitors through July 2015 and Use Specialty Distribution for Namenda IR..... 8

B. The Bureau Cannot “Alchemize” a Novel Antitrust Cause of Action by Combining the Lawful Specialty Distribution of Namenda IR Tablets and the Lawful Introduction of Namenda XR 10

II. The Bureau Fails to Plead That Forest Illegally Monopolized a Relevant Antitrust Market for Namenda IR or XR 11

A. Forcing Forest Labs to Sell an Older Product So That Competitors Can Catch Up Is Inimical to the Antitrust Laws..... 12

1. Antitrust Laws Do Not Impose an Antitrust Duty to Deal on Forest ... 13

2. The Antitrust Laws Do Not Compel Brand Companies to Subsidize Generic Marketing and Sales 15

3. A Subset of State Substitution Laws Provides No Basis for the Bureau’s Claim of Exclusionary Conduct under the Sherman Act 16

4. So-Called “Regulatory Gaming” Is Not Exclusionary Conduct Nor Actionable under the Antitrust Laws 16

B. The Court Should Reject the Bureau’s Attempt to Punish Innovation..... 17

1. Antitrust Law Encourages Innovation; Innovation Conceded Here 18

2. The Bureau Fails to Allege Any Coercion That Would Justify Antitrust Scrutiny..... 20

3. The Antitrust Laws Do Not Authorize Courts to Weigh the Sufficiency of Innovation 21

III. The Bureau Fails to State a Donnelly Act Claim..... 22

IV. The Bureau Fails to State (or Create) a Claim under New York Executive Law 23

V. The Bureau Fails to State a Claim under Sherman Act § 1 or the Donnelly Act 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	21
<i>Abcor Corp. v. AM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Adamson v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D.N.J. 2006).....	15
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Anchor Sav. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 1 (Fed. Cl. 2008)	18
<i>Applera Corp. v. MJ Res. Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D. Conn. 2004).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	13
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Labs. Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2079722 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010)	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	passim
<i>Bill’s Birds Inc. v. Trademarketing Resources Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 357 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	25
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Techs., S.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3079186 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012).....	19
<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	12

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....12

Buffalo Courier-Express, Inc. v. Buffalo Evening News, Inc.,
601 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1979).....15

Capital Imaging Assoc., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assoc., Inc.,
996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)25

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.,
479 U.S. 104 (1986)12

Cipollaro v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
2014 WL 4589828 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2014).....3

City of Groton v. Conn. Light & Power Co.,
662 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981).....10

City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....17

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....22, 25

Crooks v. Harrelson,
282 U.S. 55 (1930).....17

Cuoco v. Moritsugu,
222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000))23

Devaney v. Chester,
813 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1987).....23

Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Res. in Motion Corp.,
486 F. App'x 186 (2d Cir. 2012)9, 10, 14

E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Industries Ltd.,
472 F.3d 23 (2006).....25

Electronics Communs. Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods.,
129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997)25

Fuchs Sugars & Syrups, Inc. v. Amstar Corp.,
602 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir.1979).....25

Global Reins. Corp.-U.S. Branch v. Equitas Ltd.,
18 N.Y.3d 722 (N.Y. 2012)22

Heindel v. Pfizer, Inc.,
381 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004)21

IBM Corp. v. Platform Solutions, Inc.,
658 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....15

In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.,
754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014).....11, 13, 14

In re Canadian Imp. Antitrust Litig.,
470 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2006)17

In re Indep. Serv. Orgs. Antitrust Litig.,
203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....9

In re Public’n Paper Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 2175139 (D. Conn. Sept. 7, 2005).....23

In re Thelen LLP,
736 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2013).....3

Juster Assoc. v. Rutland,
901 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1990).....12

Kamine/Besicorp Allegany L.P. v. Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp.,
908 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....17

Lastra v. Barnes & Noble Bookstore,
2012 WL 12876 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012), *aff’d*, 523 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2013).....23

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....18

Mai Sa v. Doe,
406 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2005).....1

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.,
770 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Md. 1991).....17

Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.,
797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)15

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009)..... passim

People v. Direct Revenue, LLC,
2008 WL 1849855 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....23

People v. Frink Am., Inc.,
2 A.D.3d 1379 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)23

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....23

RSA Media, Inc. v. AK Media Grp.,
260 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....17

RxUSA Wholesale Inc. v. Alcon Labs.,
391 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2010)13

Saxe, Bacon & Bolan, P.C. v. Martindale-Hubbell, Inc.,
1981 WL 2115 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1981).....22

Schor v. Abbott Labs.,
457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)9

SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.,
645 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1981).....5, 8, 9, 10

Sheet Metal Duct, Inc. v. Lindab, Inc.,
2000 WL 987865 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 2000).....9

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....13

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993).....13

Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999).....15

Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. Crawford,
410 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17

Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States,
345 U.S. 594 (1953).....21

Twin Labs., Inc. v. Weider Health & Fitness,
900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990).....20

Unijax, Inc. v. Champion Int'l, Inc.,
683 F.2d 678 (2d Cir. 1982).....20

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....14

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....5

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....11

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... passim

Walgreen Co. v. AstraZeneca Pharm. L.P.,
534 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008).....21

Weisman Celler Spett & Modlin, P.C. v. Trans-Lux Corp.,
2014 WL 476348 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2014).....1

Worldhomecenter.com, Inc. v. KWC Am., Inc.,
2011 WL 4352390 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011).....22

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....19

Minn. Stat. § 151.21(3).....16

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12).....6, 23

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340 *et seq.*.....5

21 U.S.C. § 355a.....9

35 U.S.C. § 154.....5

35 U.S.C. § 156.....9

U.S. Const. amend. I.....13

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 8.....9

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 98-85717

Jay L. Himes & Saami Zain, *Anti-competitive Innovation: Is There a Role for Antitrust
in Evaluating Product Line Extensions?*.....18, 22

Jesse C. Vivian, *Generic-Substitution Laws*, U.S. Pharmacist (June 19, 2008).....16

III Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (3d ed. 2008)9, 19, 22

Tom Wan-Chih & Kayla Dotson, *State Regulations on Generic Substitution, Pharmacist’s Letter* (2006, updated 2009)16

U.S. Patent No. 5,061,703.....6
